Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land in Blocks IX and X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, from and after the 22nd day of March

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, described as follows:

Area m^2 Being Lot 28, D.P. 28583, situated in Block IX, Puketi Survey District. Part certificate of title, No. 5C/888. Lot 100, D.P. 27774. Part certificate of title, No. 736 693 5B/865. D.P. 28115. Part certificate of title, No. 554 Lot F3/1401. ot 75, I D.P. 28173. Part certificate of title, No. 622 Lot F3/1411. ot 40, 3 F3/1427 D.P. 28174. Part certificate of title, No. 658 68 D.P. 28218. Part certificate of title, No. F3/1417. 126, D.P. 28221. Part certificate of title, No.

All situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District. Being Parts Section 41, Town of Turangi.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1979.

F3/426.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/67/56/4; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/11/2/2)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 22nd day of March 1979.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 34.4 perches (870 square metres), being part Section 4, Block XI, Tangitu Survey District. All Proclamation No. 1744. As shown on plan P.W.D. 127134 (S.O. 8299), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon bordered orange.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/15/71/6; Wg. D.O. 92/12/71/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land Minister of Works and Development nereoy declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, subject also as to part to the drainage easement created or reserved by Transfer No. 21433, and together with the benefit of the appurtenant right of way granted by Transfer No. 418648 as from the 22nd day of granted by March 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2682 square metres, situated in the City of Wellington, being parts of Sections 477 and 478, Town of Wellington. All certificate of title Volume 420, folio 215.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/3557; Wn. D.O. 94/3/10/12/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto, to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 22nd day of March 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 413 square metres, situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, being part Section 460, Town of Wellington, as shown on plan S.O. 31293, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked "A", excluding the subsoil of that part defined in the Third Schedule of Proclamation No. 196

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/9/2/0; Wn. D.O. 34/0, 34/21/144)

Railway Land Proclaimed as Road at Washdyke

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby proclaims as road and vests in the Strathallan County Council the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—STRATHALLAN COUNTY ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Атеа m^2

Being

101 Part Railway land pursuant to section 16, Government Railways Act 1887, marked A on plan. Situated in Block IX, Arowhenua Survey District.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 31146 (S.O. 14661) deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon marked as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1979.

COLIN McLACHLAN, Minister of Railways.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 29977/17)

Tauranga Boys College Senior Technical Division Notice 1979

PURSUANT to section 96A of the Education Act 1964 (as inserted by section 4 of the Education Amendment Act 1977), the Minister of Education gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Tauranga Boys College Senior Technical Division Notice 1979.
- 2. The Tauranga Colleges Board of Governors (in this notice referred to as "the Board") is hereby authorised to offer classes or courses in the technical subjects specified in the Schedule to this notice, at Tauranga Boys College, to persons who are not enrolled as students at that school.
- 3. (1) The following persons shall be added to the management committee established by the Board pursuant to section 96A (2) of the Education Act 1964:
 - (a) One person to be appointed by the Otumoetai College Board of Governors, and who shall also be a member of that board;
 - (b) One person to be appointed by the Bay of Plenty Trades Council, and who shall also reside perma-nently in the Tauranga district;
 - (c) One person to be appointed by the Auckland Employers Federation, and who shall also be an employer who resides permanently in the Tauranga district, and who shall represent employers in the Tauranga district;

(d) One person to be appointed by the Bay of Plenty Federated Farmers organisation;

(e) One person to be elected by the full-time tutors of the Tauranga Boys College Senior Technical Division from among their number;

(f) Up to two persons to be co-opted by the Board itself if and when it thinks fit.